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AFFIDAVIT EXPLANATORY OF TITLE 00AUG -4 AM 9: 20

STATE OF IOWA, COUNTY OF DICKINSON, ss.

RE: That part of Government Lot 1 in the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of Section 14,
Township 99 North, Range 37 West of the 5" P.M., Dickinson County, lowa, described
as follows: Commencing at the North quarter comer of said Section 14; thence South
88°55°12” East 1834.14 feet along the northerly line of the Northeast Quarter (NE %) of
said Section 14; thence South 1°32°24” West 62.57 feet to the point of beginning; thence
South 0°18°18” East 237.92 feet; thence North 89°54°53” East 84.92 feet; thence South
15°26°08” East 123.05 feet; thence South 0°49°42” East 16.35 feet; thence North
88°19°05” East 379.96 feet to the lowa State Conservation Commission Master Property
Platted West Okoboji Lake westerly shoreline; thence North 4°26°18” West 49.78 feet
along said shoreline; thence North 14°12°36” West 55.32 feet along said shoreline;
thence North 24°51°36” West 91.18 feet along said shoreline; thence North 30°26°54”
West 197.98 feet along said shoreline; thence North 17°54°24” West 2.46 feet along said
shoreline; thence North 89°33°48” West 342.14 feet to the point of beginning, containing
3.37 acres

Also described as Tract 1 and Tract 2 on the 6/9/00 Bendixen sketch of description,
hereinafter “Tract 1” and “Tract 2” attached hereto as Exhibit A.

I, Thomas L. Aller, being first duly sworn depose and state as follows:

1. That I am the Vice President of Village Lakeshares, Inc., a General Partner of Village
Lakeshares L.P., hereafter referred to as “Developer” and I have served in that position for many
years last past and that I am familiar with the above-described real estate located in Dickinson
County, Iowa.

2. Tract 2 of the attached Bendixen Sketch of Description was referenced with other
property as part of the metes and bounds description of the property on which the 42 Time-share
Townhouses were to be located in the 1989 Declaration of Time-shares Program for Sunrise
Cove, which was recorded in the Office of the Dickinson County Recorder on March 29, 1989 in
Miscellaneous Book 2, Page 167 as Instrument No. 3403. The James R. Blum 2-5-99 survey

shows there are no Time-share units or any other Sunrise Cove Time-share property now located
on said Tract 2 or said Tract 1.

3. Said Tract 2 was part of what might have been, at the Developer’s discretion, part of a
possible future Time-share development phase for Sunrise Cove. Neither of the above-described
Tracts 1 or 2 has been used in any Sunrise Cove Time-share development phase.
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4. It is the intention of the Seventeenth Amendment to the Declaration of Time-share
Program for Sunrise Cove to clarify that neither said Tract 1 nor Tract 2 are part of the location
of the Sunrise Cove Time-share 1989 Declaration nor any subsequent amendments thereto.

5. To the best of this Affiant’s knowledge, a Property Report was provided to all
purchasers of Time-shares in said Sunrise Cove at the time of their purchase which, in defining
the purchaser’s rights, provided among other things, the following:

The Developer holds title to real estate on which all the existing townhouse units
and hotel/motel units are built. The type of units added in any expansion will be in
the discretion of the Developer. The time-share program may be terminated or
amended at any time in the sole discretion of the Developer.

Said Property Report further provided that the common recreational amenities would be
available to the purchasers in accordance with the Recreational License Agreement, which is
described in Paragraph 6 below, until at least 1995.

6. The Time-share owners only had rights to use amenities at the location thereof and
surrounding properties in accordance with the Recreational License Agreement, attached hereto
marked Exhibit B and dated March 22, 1989, which was assigned by Long Lines LTD to Village
Lakeshares L.P. as Developer of the Sunrise Cove Time-share Project. The said Recreational
License Agreement is the only Recreational License Agreement that was entered granting the
rights to use the facilities and amenities described therein, and, with the exception of the
termination notice letter described in Paragraph 7 below and attached hereto as Exhibit C, said
Recreational License Agreement has not been amended or otherwise modified by any subsequent
agreément, oral promises or course of conduct relating to the use of the facilities and amenities
described therein. There are no other agreements between the Developer and the Association or
the Developer and the individual owners of Time-shares in the Sunrise Cove Time-share project
for use of the facilities and amenities described therein, including without limitation, use of the
boat ramp located on Tract 1.

7. March 21, 2001 at 11:59 p.m. is the anniversary date of the above-described
Recreational License Agreement. The Developer has, by the attached Thomas L. Aller July 2000
letter, given notice to the Association pursuant to Paragraph 6 of the Recreational License
Agreement regarding the use of facilities or amenities. The letter is hereto attached marked
Exhibit C. The statements set forth in said letter are adopted as part of this Affidavit the same as
if they were set forth herein in full.

8. On February 1, 1991, Village Resorts, Inc. as Landlord, entered into a 10-year Marina
Lease with Parks Marina, Inc. as tenant. Said marina lease provided that tenant could install boat
hoists in the water on West Lake Okoboji adjacent to the above-described property and a
nonexclusive use of the boat road and ramp on tract 1. Said lease ends on midnight, January
31, 2001 for which Landlord has timely notified Tenant. Said lease has not thereafter been
amended except for the assignment of the landlord’s interest therein to Village Lakeshares, L.P.
9. To the best of Affiant’s knowledge other than matters described in the above

Paragraph 8 which terminates January 31,2001 and the Long Lines, LTD Easement

Agreement dated April 5, 1994, and recorded easements of record, no person or entity

other than Village Lakeshares, L.P. have any title rights or use rights in Tracts 1 and 2.

IN WITNESS WHEROF, I have hereunto set my name this 2674 day of

IQZP 2000.
.

Thémas L. Aller

Sworn to and subscribed before me by Thomas L. Aller on this 2614 day of

July __ 2000.
bl (P,

NOTARY PUBLIC d

o

K S + | WALTERA. HARGRAVES, JR.

wfprfor e
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JRACT 1

That part of Government Lot 1 in the Northeast Quorter of
Seclion 14, Township 99 North, Ronge 37 West of the 5th
.M., Dickinson County, lowa, described as follows:
Commencing at the North quarter comer of sald Section 14;
thence South BB'S5'12" East 1834.14 feet along the northerly
line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 14; thence
South 1°32'24" West 52,57 feel to the point of beginning;
thence South 01818 East 237.92 feet; thence North
89'54'53" East 84,92 feet; thence North 15°26°08" West 18.93
feet; thence North B8'18'S9" Eost 377.44 feet to the lowa
State Conservation Commission Master Property Plotted West
Okoboji Lake westerly shorellne; thence North 24'51'36" West
36.18 feet along said shoreline; thence North 3026'54" West
197.98 feet olong said shoreline; thence North 1775424 West
2.46 feet along sald shoreline; thence North 89'33'48" West
342.14 feet to the point of beginning, containing 2.01 acres.

IBACT 2

That part of Government Lot 1 In the Northeast Quarter of
Section 14, Township 99 North, Range 37 Viest of the 5th
P.M., Dickinson County, lowo, described as follows:

Commencing ot the North quarter corner of said Section 14
thence South 88'55'12" Eost 1834.14 fest along the northerly
line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 14; thence
South 1°32'24" West 62,57 feet; thence South 0'18'18” East
237.92 feet; thence North B3'54’53" East 84.92 feet 10 the
point of beginning; thence North 15726°08" West 13.93 feet;
thence North 8818'59" East 377.44 feet to the lowa State
Conservation Commission Master Property Platted West Okoboji
Lake westerly shoreline; thence South 24'51'36" East 55.00
feet clong soid shoreline; thence South 14'12°36" East 55.32
feet along sald shoreline; thence South 4'26'18" East 49.78
febl along said shoreline; thence South 8819'05" West 379,96
feet; thence North 049°42" West 16.35 feet: thence Narth
13°26'08" West 123.05 fest to the point of beginning,
containing 1.368 acres.
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SECREATIONAL LICERSE

fhie RECREATIONAL LICENSE (hcrcgmﬁter referred to a3
4picense" or “Agreemsnt”) made thiz ZZP-day of ,
1989, by and hetween Long Linmes, Ltd., aa Jowaz corporaticn
(hereipafter refervsd to aa TLICBNSORY) and Euarise Gove
Time-share Association, Inc, an Iowa corporaticm {hereinafter
referred to as “LICEMSEE®).

In coosideratipo of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) paid by
LICENSEE to LICENSOR and othar goed and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of whioh is herehy scknowledged, tha
parties agree as follows:

1. GRAWT Of LICEWSE. LICENSOR hereby qrants to LICENSEE,

for the benafift of owuosrs of Time-share Batates ia Suncise Cove
(hereinafter referrad to as “Praject¥), and for the benefit of
LICENBEE, and other authorised uears of naita in the PROJECT
thareinaftear collectively refarresd to as "BENEFICIRRIES®),
a pon-exclusive license to use, subjest to all the tarms and
conditions nereof, the 9-hole miniature golf course, tennlz
courrs, swimming pools, health club, beach, and all other common
recreational gpace and #ssociated facilities of each of the
foregolng (herelpafter refarred to as PPacilities®) curreatly
existing or to ba located on the site of Villeye West Regort
(héreinafter roferted to as the Resort) which is adjacent to the
Project and leyally described on mxhibit "a®,

2. DESIGWATED USE OF SPECIFIC r%;r.n‘ns. with respest to
the Faci @4, BENRFICIARIES gsha ave the right to use the
Facilitles at the Resatt on an equal basis with Resort guests.
in additien, LYICENSCR, a8 the current ownér of Brooke Golf Course
and village Bast Resort, will provide access to the golf couras
and recquet club ("oZf-gite amanitias™) on an aqual basis with
Resort ests for x Eea,

- e = e et s,

o e cess

.~ LICENSEE acknowleages that LICENSOR may limiv uusuczm};

s vse to less than all available Facilitles aod to use of certain

K

'\\ apecific Facilities in the future. e
- R — e N o =,
=3, "¥EES. LICENSEE will bs charged for the use ©f the
Fagilities as aanually set by LICEIGOR. The fee will be

calculated as the Association's shara of costs, ipecluding capital
costs, tc oparate and maintain the amenitles. The lnitial fee
shall be $3.%) per Time-share Estate. LICENSBE may collect
paymant from owners by a oanagement fee byt LICENSEE shall remain
obligated £¢r payment.

LICENSER acknowledges the fact that LICENSOR may increase

the fees imposed in the fatuze. The use of off-site amcaities
will be billed to and paid direotly by owners.

EXHIBIT B
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LICENSEE mckuowledges that it, and LHoAe cola ming rights to the
uge of the Pacilities under {t, will ohey all poszted ruleas and
regulations of LICENSOR £or nse of Facilities, Viclators will he
subject to the reasonable pensltles for viclations of the rules
and regulations as imposed by LICENSOR in its =ola discraetion
from time to time; however, such viclatiens &hall not otherwise
affect the righte of LICERNSRE and othar BENEFICTARIES +o this
Agresmant.,

5. CONDITION FACILITIRS NOT » LICENSOR dcea not
warrant or represent thak the FacIifues are safe;, healthful, or
suitable for the purposes far whiah thay are pesmitted to be uged
under the terms of this Licenze.

§. TEERN, The BENEPICIARIES kry begin using tho Facilities
upon occupancy under a Time~share Estate. Thig License shall
CoRtinue for a gperiod of five (5) years from the date heraof,; and
shall be automatically renewable for successive year periods
unless termlpated gocmer as provided herein, Either party may
terminate this Agreement at the and of the initial ovr subseguent
term by giviag written notice to the other, apecifying the data
of termination, such notice to be given aot less then thirty (30)
dayx prior to the end of the term. Bhould tha Facilities, or any
essential part theraeef, be totally dastroyed by fire or other
casualty, this Agreement shall immediately terminacey and in the
case of partial destruction where gse would be matarially
inbibited without major reconstruction, this Agreement may be
terminatsd by sither party giving written notice of the other,
specifying the date of termination, such notice to be given
within thirty (30) Qays following such partial destruction and
not less than thirty (30) days priotr to the tarmination date
thevein spociffed.

1. ‘ RANTED . LICENSEE agrees that
neither (¢t BENEFLIC ave or shall claim, at any
time, any interest or estate o any kind or extent whatgoever in
the Resort premizes upon which the Facilities are looated, hy
virtue of this Licanse or apy permitted use herennder,

: R SEIGNMENT OR § ICENSR. WNo
aagighnment o this icense or any nterdast thereln xznd no

sublicense for any purpose shall bg mide or granted by LYCENYER
or itc QUNEFICIARIEE without the prior written oongent of
LICENSOR.

. EPONSIRILITY FOR OPERATION, REPATR AND MAINTRN,
BACILITIRS. t is understodd By t partigs harato at the
Fesponsibility £or operation, repair and maintenance of the
Facilities rests solely with LICENSOR and that naither LICENSER
nor its BEWEFICIARIES shall be requirad to make any payments in
addition to tha fess described in Paragraph 3 hereinadave,

99
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3 3.4 LICENGEE agrees Lka
neither Tor lts BENBEICIARIES =ba inetall or attach any
property to the Rasort pramises opon Which the Pacilities are
jccated nors ia any way, Wwodify or alter the Facilities,

1l. WOTICKS. Any notice mailed which is addressed 9
LICBNSRE at P.O. Box oRr, Spirvit Laka, Iowa, 31380, of delivered
to LICENSS®, shall bs notice heraynder by LICENSQR; any notice
malled, addresged to LICENEOR at P.O. Box OR, Spirit Lake, Iowa,
51360, or d&elivered to LICENSOR shall be notice heraundar oy
LISENSEE anlees acd until LICENS0R or LICENSEE shall dexignate a
diffezent address.

12. WRITTER A AS. ENTIRE ANDING OF Pi .
The making execution an Blivery of thig agreement by LICENSER
has been induced by nec representations, statements, warxanties,
ar agreements other than thase herein expressed. This Agreemant
enbodies the entirze undecstanding of the parties and there are no-
other agreements oT understandings, writtem er oral, in effeqt
betwaen the parties, relating to the gubject mattez herecf. Thais
instrument may be amended or modified only by =& written
instrument mignad by the respective parties herato.

13. BINDING EFFECT. Tnis Agreement is binding upon the
succandors and assigns af tha parties hereto.

14. COVERNI . Tha provisions of the Agreement shall ba
gaverned Iowa law.

1IN WITHESS WHBRBOF, the parties heveta have got their
respedtiva hands and seals on the datee hereinbelow listed.

LICBNSOR:

LICEWSEE:
EUMRISE COVE TIMR-BHARE

ASSOCIATION, IRC. .
BY: ,; (¥4 73 !Ll

DATED:  Mjpen 22, @94 0




LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Portions of Gov't Lot 1 and the NWLNEK of
Semg 14, Twp. 99 N, Range 37 West of the Sth P.M., Dickinson County,
Iowa, described as follows:-

Commencing at the North quarter corner of said
on an assumed bearing of South 0023.0' West 1318.23 feet along the
westerly line of the NE% of said Section 14 to the southerly line of
the N4 of said NEY; thence South 89003,0' East 83.10 feet along said
NEk North Half southerly line to the point of beginning at the
casterly right-of-way line of Iowa Primary Road No. 32 (Iowa State
Highway Commission Project F-490 Official Plans); thence continuing
South 89003,0' East 2073.73 feet along said Northeast Quarter North
Half southerly line; thence North 1°32,.3' East 88.34 feet; thence
North 49°42.8' East 390.37 feet to the lowa State Conservation
Commission West Okoboji Lake westerly shoreline; thence North 45°23,
West 61.53 feet along said shoreline; thence North 28°53.0' West

96.08 feet along said shoreline; thence North 32902.2' West 107,23

feet along said shoreline; thence North 35°39.6' East 76.24 feet
along said shoreline; thence North 1°01.0' West 120.66 feet along
West 203.91 feet along said

said shoreline; thence North 4°26: 3"
West 55.32 feet along said shore-

shoreline; thence North 14912.6°

line; thence North 24%51.6¢ West 91.18 feet along said shoreline;
thence North 30926.9' West 197.98 feet along said shoreline; thence
North 17954.4' West 61.45 feet along said. shoreline to a point 3
feet southerly of the northerly line of the Northeast Quarter of
said Section 14; thence North 89°33.8' West 258.50 feet to a point
5.84 feet southerly of the southwest corner of Lot 42 of Auditor's
Plat No. 121, Dickinson County, Yowa; thence North 1°04.2° East

5.84 feet to the southwest corner of said Lot 42 and the Northerly
line of the NE% of said Section 14; thence North 88955,2' West
1807.78 feet along said NEY northerly line to the easterly right-of-
way line of Yowa Primary Road No. ®; thence South 12951.1' West
168.92 feet along said tight-of-way line; thence South 0°25.2' West
49.47 feet along said right-of-way line; thence South 89°37.0' East
15.00 feet along said right-of-way line; thence South 0°25.2' West
982,51 feet along siad right-of-way line; thence South 6938, 8" East
121.95 feet along said right-of-way line to the point of beginning,
containing 67.37 acres, EXCEPT a tract described as follows:-

Commencing at the north quarter corner of said Section 14;
thence South 88955.2' East (Section 14-99-37 Northeast Quarter
westerly line is. assumed to bear South 0°23.0°' West) 1898.09 feet
along the northerly line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section
14 to the southwest corner of Lot 42 of Auditor's Plat f121,
Dickinson County, Iowa, a Reg. #3869 capped 5/8" rebar 569.5 feer
easterly of the northwest corner of said Government Lot 1; thence
South 1°04.2*' West 5.84 feet to the point of beginning; thence
South 7°34.5' East 50.49 feet; thence South 89°33.8' East 268,04
feet to the Iowa State Conservation Commission West Okoboji: Lake
westerly shoreline; thence North 17954.4' West 52.67 feet along
said shoreline to a point 3 feet southerly of the northerly line of
said Gov't Lot 1; thence North 89°33.8' West 258.50 feet to the
point of beginning, containing .30 acres;

AND _FURTHER EXCEPTING THOSE TRACTS OF
River Enterprises, Inc., by deed dated Apri
record May 8, 1987, and
described as follows:-

TRACT 1: Commencing at the North
Twp. 99, Range 37, West Sth P.M.; thence South 88°55,2' East along
the North line of the NE1/4 for a distance of 90,31 feet to a point
in the East right-of-way line of Iowa Highway No. 32; thence contin-
uing South 88°55.2' East along said North line for a distance of
1018.22 feet; thence South 01°04.8" West for a distance of 490,44
feet to a point on the North line of the entrance road easement;
thence South 84°04' West along said North easement line for a dis-
tance of 94.45 feet; thence North 51°17' West along said North ease-~
ment line for a distance of 588.12 feet: thence North 89°37' West
along said North esaement line for a distance of 489.78 feet to the

LAND conveyed to Missouri

1 14, 1987, filed for
recorded in Land Deed Record 48, page 71,

quarter cormner of Section 14,

Section 14; thewes,
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} EXHIRIT A (cont.)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION P (Continued)
East right-of-way line of

Towa Highway No, 32,
East along said right-

thence North 12°5).1
of-way line for a distance of 151,99 feet to
the point of beginning; and ALSO EXCEPT
TRACT 2:- _Commencing at theNorth quarter corner of Section 14
thence South 0°25,2' West along the West line of the NE1/4 for a
distance of 215.50 feet; thence South 89°37¢ East for a distance of

68.94 feet to a point on the East right-of-way line of Yowa Highway
0. 32, and the point of beginning; thence

¢ continuing South 897373

East along the South line of the entrance road easement for a dis-
ance of 455,54 feet; tience South 51°17° East along said South
asement line for -a distance of 592,27 feet; thence North 84°04' Bad
long said South essement line for a distance 0£279,43 feet; thence
outh 04°51.3' East for a distance of 782.62 feet; thence South
9°03.0' East for a distance of 300,00 feet; thence South 00°57.0'
Vest for a distance of 200.00 feet; thence South 89°03.0' East for

distance of 601.77 feet;

thence South 41°52,7' East along a line
arallel to, and 75 feet West of

the East property line, for a dis-
ance of 639,93 feet; thence South 01°32,.3' West along a line par81{
el to and 75 feet West of the East prope

rty line, for a distance of
22,87 feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of d county
oad; thence North 88°48.1' West along said right-of-way line for a
istance of. 2542,56 feet to a point on the East right-of-way line o{
owa Highway No. 32; thence North 43°24.4' West along said right-of-
vay line for a distance of 44,90 feet; thence North 0°25.2' East ald
aid right-of-way line for a distance of 1249.10.feet; thence North
6°38.8' West along said right-of-way line for a distance of 121,95
eet; thence North 0°25.2°

East along said right-of-way line for a
istance of 982,51 feet .to the point of beginning ; excent that °
which may be 'submitted to Sunrise” CdVe Condominium as recorded
from time .to time.

+

=

2
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"VILLAGE
HOME OF SUNRISE COVE
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July 26, 2000

Board of Directors

Sunrise Cove Time-Share Association
Village West Resort

P. 0. Box OR

Spirit Lake, Iowa 51360-0645

Dear Board Members:

As part of our preparations to sell the Village West Resort properties, we reviewed the
Recreational License dated March 22, 1989. This document gives the Sunrise Cove
Time-Share Association a non-exclusive license to use certain recreational facilities of
the Resort. It also gives the Developer the right to limit this use to less that all available
facilities and to limit the use of certain facilities in the future.

In order to avoid any misunderstanding about which areas are included in this
Recreational License, this letter is provided to verify that the area formerly occupied by
the A, B and C-Rows was never included, is not now included, and is specifically

. excluded from the License. This area is further defined as generally northerly and
easterly of E-Row and of the principal Resort facility to Lot 42, having approximately
300 feet, more or less, of lake frontage which is currently undeveloped. It is also outlined
for identification purposes at Exhibit A.

All other recreational facilities identified in the Recreational License remain available for
use by the Time-Share Association unless and until the Developer notifies the
Association under the provisions of the License. Unless otherwise modified by
agreement of the parties, the Easement Agreement dated April 5, 1994 with Long Lines,
LTD continues in accordance with its terms at least until December 31,2001, and may be
terminated thereafter in accordance with said terms.

Sincerely,
VILLAGE LAKESHARES, L.P.

" horve, Xitlo

Thomas L. Aller
Vice-President

Enclosure: Exhibit A

EXHIBIT C
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